TARIFF

City Banská Bystrica as the ordering party of transport services of public interest according the Article 3., Paragraph 2. of the Regulation (EC) No. 1370/2007 of the European Parliament and of the Council and Art. 21, par. 6, letter c) act no. 56/2012. Coll. on road transport as amended, Act of the National Council of the Slovak Republic no. 514/2009 Coll. on transport on railways, as amended, and at the same time as a body with competence in the field of prices in trolleybus transport according to Art. 20 par. 6 letter a) of the Act of the National Council of the Slovak Republic no. 18/1996 Coll. on prices as amended and the Decree of the Ministry of Transport and Construction of the Slovak Republic, which implements certain provisions concerning the ordering of public passenger transport No. 5/2020 Coll. determines the maximum prices of fares and luggage tickets in Banská Bystrica City Public Transport as follows:

PRICE LIST FOR TRAVEL AND LUGGAGE

	PRICE LIST FOR TRAVEL AND LUGGAGE	Г
	PASSENGERS WITHOUT A TRANSPORT CARD	Fares
1.	Passengers carrying for basic fares	1.00 €
	ELECTRONIC TRAVEL TICKET - text message	Fares
2.	Basic ticket - text message (valid 45 minutes from purchase)	0.90 €
3.	All day ticket - text message (valid 24 hours from purchase)	3.60 €
	ELECTRONIC TRAVEL TICKET - MOBILE APPLICATIONS	Fares
4.	Basic ticket - Mobile applications (valid 45 minutes from purchase)	0.70 €
5.	All day ticket - Mobile applications (valid 24 hours from purchase)	2.80 €
'RA	VELLING BY SHOWING ELIGIBILITY TO A REDUCED FARE	Fares
6.	Children from 6 to 16 years	0.50 €
7.	Pupils and students up to 26 years	0.50 €
8.	Seniors	0.50 €
9.	Persons with serious disabilities including their guides, guiding dogs and dogs with special training traveling with them.	0.50 €

PASSENGERS AFTER PRESENTATION ELIGIBILITY TO REDUCED FARES WITH	Fares
A VALID PASS ISSUED BY THE CARRIER (TRANSPORT CARD) OR A VALID	ı
DOCUMENT ACCEPTED BY CARRIER *	
10. Children from 6 to 16 years	0.30 €
11. Pupils and students up to 26 years*	0.30 €
12. Passengers carrying for basic fares	0.50 €
13. Seniors	0.30 €
14. Persons with serious disabilities including their guides, guiding dogs and dogs with special training traveling with them.	0.15 €

*ISIC and ISIC/EURO<26 Cards

AFTE	GNATED GROUP OF PASSENGERS WITH ADDITIONAL REDUCED FARES CR PROOF OF ELIGIBILITY TO ADDITIONAL DISCOUNTED TRAVEL MENT BY A VALID PASS ISSUED BY A CARRIER (TRANSPORT CARD)	
1.5		0.15.0
15.	Citizens above 70 years of age	0.15 €
16.	Holders of the Golden Jansky's Plaque, the Diamond Jansky's Plaque and the Kňazovický's Medal	0.15 €
17.	Employees of carriers providing services in the public interest in the territory of the City of Banská Bystrica	0.01 €

CHANGE	Fares
18. One transfer when paying by transport card within 45 minutes of boarding	0.10 €

	LUGGAGE TICKET PAID IN CASH	Luggage ticket
19.	Luggage or box for the transport of animals with dimensions mo than 30x50x60 cm,	
	narrow objects longer than 150 cm or objects in the shape of a board with dimensions	
	more than 5x80x100 cm, even if it exceeds one of the above dimensions, subject of	
	charge is the second and another piece of transported things; stroller without a child	
	or transport of animals out of the box	

	LUGGAGE TICKET WITH TRANSPORT CARD	Luggage ticket
20.	Luggage or box for the transport of animals with dimensions mo than 30x50x60 cm,	
	narrow objects longer than 150 cm or objects in the shape of a board with dimensions	
	more than 5x80x100 cm, even if it exceeds one of the above dimensions, subject of	
	charge is the second and another piece of transported things; stroller without a child	
	or transport of animals out of the box	

	TIME PREPAID TICKETS (TRANSPORT CARD)	Fares
21.	Basic - 30 days	20.00 €
22.	Reduced - 30 days	12.00 €
23.	Basic - 90 days	55.00 €
24.	Reduced - 90 days	33.00 €

The Customer may, in exceptional cases or on exceptional occasions, temporarily adjust the provisions of this Tariff by its Guideline ("Customer Guideline") - In such cases the Carrier is obliged to apply travel and import expenses in accordance with the Client's Guidelines, whose provisions will take precedence.

1. Free transportation

- a) Children up to six years it is group of passengers up to age of six. In case of doubt about the child's age, the accompanying person shall prove the child's age with a valid identity document or a valid pass issued by the carrier, which contains a current photograph, name and surname and date of birth of the child.
- b) Baby stroller with the child or baby in baby bag.
- c) Members of the Municipal Police in Banská Bystrica exclusively in uniform.
- d) Persons entrusted with the performance of professional supervision over road transport in the territory of the City of Banská Bystrica pursuant to the Act of the National Council of the Slovak Republic no. 56/2012. Coll. on road transport as amended;

- persons entrusted with the performance of professional supervision prove their authorization with the relevant card, the specimen of which is given in the Decree of the Ministry of Regional Development of the Slovak Republic no. 124/2012 Coll.
- e) Persons entrusted with the performance of state professional supervision and state technical supervisinion of urban railways pursuant to the Act of the National Council of the Slovak Republic no. 513/2009 Coll. on Railways and on amendments to certain acts, as amended, and Act of the National Council of the Slovak Republic no. 514/2009 Coll. on transport on railways, as amended, exclusively in rail vehicles (trolleybuses); the persons entrusted with the performance of professional supervision shall prove their authorization by means of an appropriate licence.
- f) Judges of the Constitutional Court according to the Act of the National Council of the Slovak Republic no. 120/1993 Coll. on the salary conditions of certain constitutional officials of the Slovak Republic, as amended. The right to free transport is proved by a card of a judge of the Constitutional Court of the Slovak Republic.
- g) Holder of a wheelchair license; it is proved by a card issued by the Office of Labour, Social Affairs and Family of the Slovak Republic
- h) Holder of a severe disability card with guide; it is proved by a card issued by the Office of Labour, Social Affairs and Family of the Slovak Republic
- i) Holder of a severe disability card with note "blind"; it is proved by a card issued by the Office of Labour, Social Affairs and Family of the Slovak Republic
- j) Luggage with dimensions up toc 30x50x60 cm (for e.g. backpacks, school bags, briefcases, etc.).
- k) Luggage or box for the transport of animals with dimensions larger than 30x50x60 cm, narrow objects longer than 150 cm (e.g. one pair of skis with poles) or objects in the shape of a board with dimensions larger than 5x80x100 cm; first piece is free of charge, the second and the next piece of transported items is charged in accordance with the price list of the fare and the luggage.

2. Method of proving eligibility to reduced fares:

- a) Children from 6 to 16 years of age is a group of passengers from the age of 6 to the age of 16. In case of doubt about the child's age, child or his/her the accompanying person shall prove the child's age with a valid identity document or a valid pass issued by the carrier, which contains a current photograph, name and surname and date of birth of the child.
- b) **Pupils and students** is a group of passengers up to the age of 26 who are primary school pupils, full-time secondary school, practical school, vocational school or full-time university students. The status of a pupil or full-time student for the purpose of claiming a reduced fare is proved by a valid card issued by the carrier, a valid card accepted by the carrier or a valid university student card containing a current photograph of the pupil or student, name and surname of the pupil or the student and the date of validity, which is the only decisive date for assessing eligibility to the discount.
- c) **OAPs** are the group of passengers from retirement age who, in order to be eligible to reduced fares, prove with a valid identity card or a valid card issued by the carrier, which contains current photograph, name and surname, date of birth.
- d) Persons with severe disabilities, including their guides and accompanying persons and dogs with special training, if carried with them, are passengers with a valid disability card of a severely disabled person or a valid disability card of al person with a severe disability with guide or ID card with information about a severe disability, or dependence on a guide.

3. Method of proving eligibility to additional reduced fares:

- a) Citizens above age 70 years are proved by card "70 Pensioner" issued by carrier. The right to issue it is proved by a valid identity document.
- b) Holders of the Golden Jansky's Plaque, the Diamond Jansky's Plaque and the Kňazovický's Medalare identified with card Jansky's Plaque Holder issued by carrier. The right to its issue is proved by the relevant confirmation of the Slovak Red Cross on the awarding of the Golden Janský Plaque, the Diamond Janský Plaque or the Kňazovický Medal and a valid ID.
- c) Employees of carriers ensuring services of general interests in the teritorry of the City Banská Bystrica are identified with carrier ID "Carrier's Employeee".

4. Prepaid time tickets

- a) The basic 30 or 90 day time ticket can be purchased by each person after the age of 16, if he/she is holder of a valid transport card.
- b) Reduced 30 or 90 day time ticket can be purchased by:
 - children from 6 to 16 years
 - pupils and students up to 26 years*,
 - seniors
 - Persons with serious disabilities including their guides and guiding persons traveling with them.
 - citizens above 70 years of age
 - Holders of the Golden Janský Plaque, the Diamond Janský Plaque and the Kňazovický Medal, if they are holders of valid transport card.
- c) The conditions for granting a discount for a discounted 30 or 90-day time ticket are set out in para. 2. a) to d) and in par. 3 letter a) and b).
- d) The basic or discounted 30-day time ticket is valid for 30 calendar days from the day chosen by the passenger for an unlimited number of trips and is non-transferable.
- e) The basic or discounted 90-day time ticket is valid for 90 calendar days from the day chosen by the passenger for an unlimited number of trips and is non-transferable.
- f) The basic or discounted 30 or 90 day time ticket is non-transferable and is valid only with the relevant card with the identification data of the time ticket holder issued by the carrier.
- g) Fares for unused basic or discounted 30 or 90 day time tickets will not be refunded.
- h) A basic or discounted 30 or 90-day ticket can be purchased at the carrier's point of sale by passengers who meet the conditions for its use. The carrier is authorized to charge for an act that will allow the passenger to apply a discount a time ticket, according to the Tariff Conditions.

5. ELECTRONIC TRAVEL TICKET - text message

The carrier will publish details on the method of purchasing electronic travel ticekts in the Tariff Conditions, on the carrier's website, in transport offices, as well as in another usual way.

6. Electronic travel ticket - Mobile applications

The carrier will publish details on the method of purchasing electronic travel ticekts through mobile applications in the Tariff Conditions, on the carrier's website, in transport offices, as well as in another usual way.

7. Other tariff conditions

- a) The Carrier shall issue, after prior agreement with the Customer, tariff exemptions on the validity of travel tickets for the so-called semicircular lines.
- b) Details on the issuance of the relevant discounted travel pass tied to the Transport Card shall be determined by the carrier in the Tariff Conditions.
- c) Details on the issuance and use of Electronic Travel Tickets text message and Electronic Travel Tickets Mobile Applications will be determined by the carrier in the Tariff Conditions.
- d) Travel expenses in cash are paid exclusively to the driver, it is possible to purchase all types of travel tickets and luggage tickets according to the Tariff, with the exception of Electronic Travel Tickets - text message and Electronic Travel Tickets - Mobile Applications.
- e) The purchased ticket is valid for one trip from boarding to exiting the vehicle without change, with the exceptions under para. 7 letter a).
- f) The Carrier is authorized to issue Traffic Cards for all types of discounted fares and additionally discounted fares specified in the Tariff; the costs of issuing the Transport Card shall be paid by the passenger to the carrier.
- g) The minimum amount of money for topping up the credit on the transport card with the driver in the vehicle is \in 5.00.
- h) The Carrier is obliged to issue the conditions for the issuance of the Transport Card and the complaint conditions for the issued Transport Cards.

i) The Carrie issuing Transport Cards have to meet conditions of law no. 18/2018 Coll. on the protection of personal data and on the amendment of certain laws as amended.

8. Fine payment rate

According to § 17 par. 2 of Act no. 56/2012. Coll. on road transport as amended; "Fine in case of failure to prove a valid ticket (in paper form or in electronic form) will be determined by the carrier up to a hundred times the basic fare without surcharges".

Details of the fine rates will be determined by the carrier in the Tariff Conditions.

9. Final Provisions

- a) Maximum fares and luggage tickets are listed with VAT.
- b) The tariff takes effect from 01.01.2021.

Tariff terms of municipal public transportation in Banská Bystrica

1. Penalty payments for violation of transport-tariff regulations and penalties for damage to the carrier's property:

	Kind of violation of transport and tariff regulations:	Amount of penalty payment
1.1	For travel without a valid ticket or for travel with a discounted ticket without the right to a discount in cash at the time and place of the right to penalty payment or surcharge.	25.00 €
1.2.	For travel without a valid ticket payable in the carrier's box office within 7 calendar days from the day following the day of origin of the claim to penalty payment, or surcharge for passengers older than 16 years.	25.00 €
1.3.	For travel without a valid ticket or for travel with a discounted ticket without the right to a discount payable in the carrier's box office within 30 calendar days from the day following the day of origin of the claim to penalty payment, or surcharge.	50.00 €
1.4.	For travel without a valid ticket payable in the carrier's box office after the period of 30 calendar days from the day following the day of origin of the claim to penalty payment, or surcharge.	one hundred times the basic fare without surcharges and discounts
1.5.	For using a non-transferable transport card (eg with an activated time ticket subscription) by a person other than the owner of the non-transferable transport card - misuse of the non-transferable transport card.	one hundred times the basic fare without surcharges and discounts
1.6.	In case of intentional alteration of the content and falsification of the SMS / CVAK electronic travel ticket.	300.00 €
1.7.	A passenger with a tariff discount card valid at the time of the transport inspection, who was granted the right to a discount on the basic fare and does not prove this card at the time of the transport control, can present this document within 30 calendar days, which obliges him to pay a service charge.	10.00 €
1.8.	A passenger who has duly purchased a valid ticket for the relevant route and connection, but does not prove it at the time of the transport inspection, can present this ticket within 30 calendar days from the date of the transport inspection, which obliges him to pay a service charge.	10.00 €
1.9.	A passenger who has a valid time ticket activated at the time of the transport check is obliged to pay a service charge for travel without registering a chip card on the scanning device.	10.00 €
1.10.	A passenger who has duly purchased an electronic ticket - text message SMS / CVAK, but at the time of the transport inspection, does not prove it due to a malfunctioning MCD (discharged battery or technical failure or illegible display), can present this document within 15 calendar days from the date of the transport inspection, which obliges him to pay a service charge.	10.00 €
1.11.	The passenger who pollutes the vehicle is obliged to pay the costs of removing the pollution	in full.
1.12.	The passenger who damages the vehicle will compensate the carrier for the damage caused in this way	in full.

Valid since 01.01.2021.